
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Monday 28 July 2014 
12.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

 
 

Councillor Peter John (Chair) 
Andrew Bland 
Jim Crook 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Dr Jonty Heaversedge 
Eleanor Kelly 
Alvin Kinch 
Professor John Moxham 
Neil Paton 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
 

Leader of the Council 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults Services 
Adult Care, Arts and Culture 
Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
Chief Executive 
Healthwatch Southwark 
Kings Health Partners 
Metropolitan Police Service 
Director of Public Health 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 22 July 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Monday 28 July 2014 
12.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

To follow 

 To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meetings held on 19 
December 2013 and 24 March 2014. 
 

 

6. COUNCIL PLAN 2014/15 - 2017/18 
 

1 - 16 

 To receive a presentation from the leader of the council on the Council 
Plan 2014/15 – 2017/18. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. INTEGRATION UPDATE - INCLUDING BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 
PROGRESS REPORT 

 

17 - 27 

 To note the progress on integration and in particular plans for integrated 
commissioning and pooled budgets. 
 

 

8. SOUTHWARK AND LAMBETH INTEGRATED CARE (SLIC) - 
DELIVERING THE INTEGRATED CARE VISION 

 

28 - 36 

 To consider how the Clinical Commissioning Group and the Council can 
use the Southwark and Lambeth Integrated Care (SLIC) partnership to 
help deliver its integrated care vision and parts of the health and wellbeing 
strategy. 
 

 

9. EARLY ACTION COMMISSION 
 

37 - 42 

 To establish an independent Early Action Commission for Southwark. 
 

 

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

43 - 68 

 To note the update on the actions to implement the health and wellbeing 
strategy for 2013/14. 
 

 

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

69 - 76 

 To note the progress made on taking forward the review of governance 
arrangements for the health and wellbeing board and to note the terms of 
reference for the review. 
 

 

12. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH & 
SOUTHWARK 

 

77 - 94 

 To note the Director of Public Health report covering the period April to 
June 2014. 
 

 

13. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 

95 - 125 

 To note the Healthwatch Southwark annual report for 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

 The following item may also be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

14. DRAFT SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY FOR LAMBETH, SOUTHWARK, 
LEWISHAM 

 

 

  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 22 July 2014 
 



 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 

Council Plan  
2014/15 to 2017/18 

 

1
Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

Contents 
Foreword           3 

Introducing the cabinet team       4 

About this council plan         6 

The financial context         7 

Our values           8 

Our ten fairer future promises       9 

Quality affordable homes        10 

Best start in life          11 

Strong local economy         12 

Healthy active lives         13 

Cleaner greener safer         14 

Revitalised neighbourhoods        15 

Contact us            16

2



 

 3 

Foreword 
Four years ago I set out the cabinet and council’s mission to 
create a fairer future for all in Southwark. I feel an enormous 
sense of pride in what we have achieved since then. In the last 
four years, our values have informed the decisions we have made 
and we have delivered on the promises we made to our residents.  
In the next four years, we will continue to put our values at the 
heart of everything we do.   
 

Our policies and our work will be informed by our values. And our values will be 
informed by our residents: the people who use and often rely on our services. 
Working together with residents, businesses and partners, we have begun to 
transform public services for the people of Southwark, creating new 
opportunities for individuals and communities to realise their potential.  
 
With the government making deep cuts to local authority bu
[...]
southwark.gov,uk or call 020 7525 
7251.feedback or questions please do get in 
 

16



 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Board note the progress on integration and in particular plans for 

integrated commissioning and pooled budgets. 
 

2. That the Board note proposals to support the development of integrated 
neighbourhood teams as a way of pursuing greater operational service 
integration. 

 
3. That the Board note the progress on the Better Care Fund as at Quarter 1 

2014/15.  
 
4. That the Board note the need to resubmit Better Care Fund plans for 2015/16 as 

a result of national changes and agree to the proposed process for agreement of 
the Better Care Fund re-submission for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 31. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
5. Southwark CCG and Council have been working closely with other partners 

within the Southwark and Lambeth Integrated Care  (SLIC) programme and 
Evelina Child Health Programme to consider better integration of services for 
older adults and children respectively, as well as to consider how to take forward 
more radical system integration across the borough.  A separate report on the 
SLIC programme is being presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s July 
meeting.  This paper summarises progress on integration in the borough, 
focusing on proposals for integrated commissioning, and giving an update on the 
Better Care Fund. 

 
6. On 24 March 2014 the Health and Wellbeing Board considered a report on the 

draft Better Care Fund Plan prior to its submission to the national validation 
process on 4 April.  The Board agreed the approach to the fund as set out and 
the associated vision for integration “Better Care, Better Quality of Life”, and 
requested a regular update on progress.  

 
 
 
 

Item No.  
7. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
28 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report title: 
 

Integration Update – including Better Care Fund 
(BCF) progress report 
 

Ward(s) or group
[...]
 for different population groups. 

 
12. We have agreed to prioritise work on commissioning integrated services for older 

people and people with Long Term Conditions in the first instance, as this is an 
area where there are potentially the greatest gains to be made in terms of both 
outcomes for residents and in terms of better value care.  

 
13. We are developing proposals for integrated outcomes based contracts for older 

people and those with Long Term conditions, with changes expected to begin 
from April 2015. 

 
14. A working group to map the budgets and contracts which support older people 

and people with Long Term Conditions is meeting to generate proposals on the 
precise budgets which should be pooled.  The SLIC workstreams and will also 
be developing proposals for risk sharing and the detailed format of new 
contracts.  

   
15. The provision of good quality, coordinated care and support in people’s homes 

and local neighbourhoods provided by a well-trained and fairly-paid workforce 
will be key to enabling residents to stay healthier at home for longer, and return 
home from hospital quickly and safely. 

18



 

 
16. With increasing numbers of people who have complex and varied needs that 

span primary and secondary health care services and social care support in the 
community, it is vital that the future approach to the commissioning of home care 
services supports the delivery of a more integrated approach as described 
above.  

 
17. Developing a commissioning strategy for integrated community support services 

from July 2015, which includes homecare but also extends to services such as 
reablement and wider community support and befriending health will provide an 
opportunity for health, social care and third sector partners to test an integrated 
approach to commissioning that leads to integrated delivery.  

 
Supporting the development of neighbourhood working and integrated teams 
 
18. Our vision for integration ‘Better Care,
[...]
ces in the community 

through better integrated working that has been developed over several years 
and shaped by a range of engagement activity.  

 
46. Our integration project (SLIC), which has developed much of the thinking behind 

our approach has actively consulted with the public through the Citizen's Forum 
over the past 18 months.  Southwark and Lambeth commissioners, working with 
the SLIC team, held an engagement event with residents on the 28 January 
2014 to identify what people wanted as outcomes from integration and to help us 
articulate those outcomes from a resident’s perspective.  This work supports our 
vision document, but will also help us as we work to further develop our local 
outcome measures for integrated care.  This event included over 50 participants, 

25



 

including Healthwatch and the representatives of other engagement groups 
linked to the CCG and LA. 

 
47. There will be further engagement activity as detailed implementation plans for 

2015/16 are developed.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
Background Documents Held At Contact 
Better Care Fund – supporting 
documents 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board BCF 
report 24/3/14 

160 Tooley St Adrian Ward 
020 7525 3345 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 
No Title  
Appendix 1 Better Care Fund – summary - Plan on a page 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer 
 
 
 

Alex Laidler, Director of Adult Social Care, Southwark Council  
 
Tamsin Hooton, Director of Service Re-design, NHS Southwark 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Report Author 
 
 
 

Adrian Ward, Head of Performance (adult social care)  
 
Tamsin Hooton, Director of Service Re-design, NHS Southwark 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

Version Final 
Dated 14 July 2014 

Key Decision? No 
Previous relevant 
reports 

Better Care Fund Plan to HWB 24/3/14 
 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Se
[...]
ntary sector prevention (£910k)  
• Expand the use of telecare (£566k) 
• Protecting adult care – eligibility (£500k) 
• Carers Strategy (£450k) 
• Expand the self management programme (£307k) 
• Further developing the neighbourhood multi-

disciplinary model (£100k) 
• Social services capital (£875k) and council 

Disabled Facilities Grant (£614k) 
• End of Life Care (£200k)  
Schemes that are clearly social care total £13.937m 
(63%),  CCG  £4.877m (22%)  and those that span both  
£3.153m (14%) 

 

27



 
 

1 
 

Item No. 
8. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
28 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: Southwark and Lambeth Integrated Care (SLIC) – 
Delivering the Integrated Care Vision 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From:  Mark Kewley, Director of Strategy and Design, 
Southwark and Lambeth Integrated Care 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Board consider further how the CCG and Council can use the 

Southwark and Lambeth Integrated Care (SLIC) partnership to help deliver its 
Integrated Care Vision, and parts of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
2. That the Board support the CCG and Council to work collaboratively with other 

commissioners and providers, through SLIC, in order to take practical steps to 
change the commissioning and provision of services, beginning with new 
arrangements from April 2015. 

 
3. That the Board note the ongoing work, facilitated by SLIC, which is bringing 

providers of health, social care and other services (including housing) together to 
identify and commit to the delivery of some specific integrated working practices 
that can be delivered at scale; and note the very close alignment between this 
work and the development of neighbourhood working and integrated teams 
within Southwark. 

 
4. That the Board consider the different options to develop joint budget 

arrangements for this new approach to integrated commissioning. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Southwark and Lambe
[...]
f their health and wellbeing: 
• Recognises, uses and develops all the assets available in our communities 
• Empowers people to be active and in control of their own care, and supports the 

needs of carers 
• Promotes choice for individuals, their families and carers 
• Provides more care in people’s homes, or supports them in community settings 

close to home, which enable them to stay as well and independent as possible 

2.  Offers holistic and co-ordinated care and support 
• Works with people holistically across their physical, mental and social dimensions 
• Meets the needs of all citizens, is easily understood and navigated by individuals 
• Provides continuity of care over time, and co-ordinates care across settings and 

providers 
• Ensures effective transition for individuals between services 
• Removes duplication and feels seamless to individuals 

3.  Is equitable, proactive, preventative and focused on better outcomes 
• Actively promotes good health and wellbeing across communities, enabling 

people to live healthier, more independent lives, for longer 
• Detects problems earlier and intervenes quicker 
• Avoids crisis and the need to address avoidable complications 
• Aids recovery and a return to independence 
• Provides equitable access for all, and reduces inequality in outcomes for people in 

Southwark and Lambeth 
 

 

36



Item No 
9. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
28 July 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report title: Early Action Commission  
 

Wards or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: Gordon McCullough, Chief Executive, Community Action 
Southwark (CAS) 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the establishment of an independent Early Action Commission for 

Southwark be approved. 
 
2. Note that the Commission will formally commence work in September 2014 and 

report back to the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2015. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. It is widely accepted that we face a paradox in the delivery of
[...]

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Background papers Held At Contact 

None   
 

APPENDICES  

No. Title 

None  
 

41



 

AUDIT TRAIL  

Lead Gordon McCullough, Chief Executive, Community Action 
Southwark (CAS) 

Report Author Gordon McCullough, Chief Executive, Community Action 
Southwark (CAS) 

Version Final 
Dated 14 July 2014 

Key decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 July 2014 
 

 

42



 
Item No. 

10. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
28 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title:  Health and wellbeing strategy update 
 

Wards or groups affected: All 
 

From: Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The board is requested to: 

 
a) Note the update on the actions to implement the health and wellbeing 

strategy for 2013/14 
b) Note the refreshed Southwark Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

process and health issues identified in the JSNA for Southwark 
www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna  

c) Note the emerging issues highlighted by local people through the 1,000 
Lives community engagement exercise 

d) Agree the refreshed health and wellbeing strategy priorities 2014/15 which 
are informed by the JSNA and the 1,000 Lives community engagement 
exercise  

e) Request that the health and wellbeing strategy steering group oversees the 
development and implementation of an action plan for 2014/15, reporting 
back to the board on progress at the next meeting and in March 2015. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2. This paper summarises the actions implemented in the health and wellbeing 

strategy action plan for last year (2013/14), highlights the feedback from the 
1,000 Lives community engagement exercise and reports back on the health and 
wellbeing strategy development and the ref
[...]
luntary sector) and wider 
determinants (Appendix 1) 

 
15. These themes are feeding into the consideration of the refreshed health and 

wellbeing strategy priorities and the proposed draft work programme for 2014/15. 

45



 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 
16. The Southwark JSNA is now live at www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna. The JSNA 

highlights the health issues for Southwark and has prioritised these against low 
and high burden, and improving and worsening trends. Appendix 2 of this paper 
provides a summary. Some key concerns are as follows: 

 
• Health inequalities and wider determinants of health (income, poverty, 

employment, housing and ‘place’) 
• Child health (in particular child obesity, infant mortality) and child poverty 
• Unhealthy behaviours and associated poorer health (alcohol related harm, 

unhealthy eating, tobacco use & tobacco control) 
• Mental wellbeing  
• Undetected common health conditions and management and self 

management of these conditions 
• Poor sexual health and high HIV prevalence including undetected HIV 

 
17. As part of the JSNA process, a number of ‘deep dives’ will be conducted into 

major local issues for example, sexual health and HIV, alcohol, unhealthy town 
centres, smoking, physical activity and weight. It is proposed that sexual health 
and HIV and unhealthy town centres (including alcohol retail, fast food outlets 
and betting shops) deep dives dove tail with the Council’s Scrutiny process. 

 
Health and wellbeing strategy – refreshed priorities and objectives 
 
18. The health and wellbeing strategy steering group with health and wellbeing 

board member organisation representation met to consider the current health 
and wellbeing framework, the priorities highlighted in the JSNA and the emerging 
themes from 1,000 Lives.  The key priority areas being proposed for the health 
and wellbeing strategy 2014/15 are:  

 
• Wider determinants of health 
• Early years 
• Prevention including screening 
• 
[...]

http://www.swpho.nhs.uk/skincancerhub/
http://www.eviper.org.uk/LAProfile.aspx?reg=h
http://www.chimat.org.uk/camhs/tools
http://atlas.chimat.org.uk/ias/profiles/profile?profileid=44&geotypeid=4
http://atlas.chimat.org.uk/ias/profiles/profile?profileid=44&geotypeid=4
http://www.sepho.org.uk/NationalCVD/NationalCVDProfiles.aspx
http://www.sepho.org.uk/NationalCVD/NationalCVDProfiles.aspx
http://www.apho.org.uk/default.aspx?RID=39403
http://www.chimat.org.uk/profiles/otherprofiles
mailto:ash.more@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:nilam.jani@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

11. 
Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
28 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: Health and Wellbeing Board Governance 
Review 
 

Wards or groups affected: All 
 

From: Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and 
Commissioning, Children’s and Adults’ Services 
   

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Board is requested to: 
 

- Note the progress made on taking forward the review of governance 
arrangements for the Health and Wellbeing Board; and 

 
- Note the terms of reference for the review agreed across the partners, set 

out at Appendix 1. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. In April 2013 the Council took on new responsibilities for public health and a 

local statutory Health and Wellbeing Board, in line with the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012.  See Appendix 2 for a summary of the duties and powers 
introduced by this legislation. 

 
3. A key outcome from the shadow arrangements prior to April 2013 was that 

partnership arrangements relating to health and wellbeing should be kept under 
regular review to ensure they remain fit for purpose and that they maximise the 
opportunities arising from the new responsibilities. 

 
4. At the last meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the outline terms of 

reference for the review were agreed and have now been worked up and agreed 
across the partners. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
5. At the heart of the rev
[...]
tnership Board 

LA governance 
boards (cabinet, 

SMT etc) 

CCG governance 
boards (GB, LMC 

etc) 

Provider governance 
boards (eg GSTT, 
KCH, SLaM, KHP) 

Regional health 
governing bodies Evelina Hospital 

Project Board 

SLIC governance 
boards 

Integrated working 
group Lambeth and Southwark 

Integrated 
Commissioning Group 

Joint Commissioning 
Group (for substance 
misuse services) 

Healthy 
Living Group 

Working group on 
self management 

Lambeth and Southwark 
Public Health 

Performance Group 

Waiting in the wings... 

LA scrutiny 
bodies 

Mental wellbeing 
and resilience 

group 

Lambeth, Lewisham and 
Southwark Sexual Health 
Commissioning Board 

Day Opportunities 
Board 

Drug and Alcohol Action 
Team Project Team 

Winterbourne View 
steering group 

LD Partnership 
Board 

Police governing 
bodies 

Safer Southwark 
Partnership 

Healthwatch/CAS 
governing bodies 

CAHMS 
Redesign Board 

Single Assessment 
Redesign Group 

Appendix 3: Governance and partnership landscape across health and 
wellbeing services – July 2014 

76



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

12. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
28 July 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Director of Public Health Report – Lambeth & 
Southwark 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

From: 
 

Director of Public Health 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. That the Board note the Director of Public Health Report covering the period 

April to June 2014 attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. Director of Public Health reports periodically on health issues in the borough. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3. This report is a quarterly report of the Joint Director of Public Health to the 

Lambeth & Southwark Health and Wellbeing Boards and the Lambeth & 
Southwark clinical commissioning groups.  This report covers some current 
issues: 

 
•••• Physical Activity 

•••• Lambeth Early Action Partnership (LEAP) Update 

[...]
y Centre 

•	 Southwark Park Asian Day Centre 

•	 Southwark Young Carers 

•	 1000 Lives Storytelling Event at Thames Reach Academy, Peckham

•	 Speaking Up – adults with learning disabilities 

•	 Speaking Up- older people with learning disabilities

•	 Refuge for women 

•	 Southwark Resource Centre 

•	 Pocklington Trust Vision Strategy consultation event 

•	 Eritrean Community Centre 

•	 Deaf Support Group

•	 Latin American Women’s Rights Association 

•	 Peckham Rye Public Forum 

•	 1000 Lives Storytelling event at InSpire x 2

•	 CCG Primary Care Access event 

•	 Forum for Equalities and Human Rights

•	 Community Council Stall Bermondsey and Rotherhithe (CDS)

•	 For Appendix

•	 Focus Groups

•	 Latin American Women’s Rights Service with particular 

•	 Deaf Support Group, Southwark Disablement Association with support 
from Graham Welton, British Deaf Association 

•	 Eritrean Community Centre

124



Appendix 3

This annual report has been sent to the following  which is not an 
extensive list:

•	 Department of Health

•	 Healthwatch England

•	 NHS England

•	 Care Quality Commission 

•	 Southwark Council Community Engagement, Housing and Community 
Services

•	 Health and Adult Social Care Communities and Citizenship Scrutiny 
Committee 

•	 Southwark Health and Wellbeing Board

•	 NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group

•	 King’s College Hospital NHS  Foundation Trust

•	 South London & Maudsley Hospital NHS  Foundation Trust

•	 Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS  Foundation Trust

•	 The British Library 

125



  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/15 
 
NOTE: Amendments/queries to Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 7221 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board Members 
 
Andrew Bland 
Jim Crook 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Jonty Heaversedge 
Councillor Peter John 
Eleanor Kelly 
Alvin Kinch 
Gordon McCullough 
Professor John Moxham 
Neil Paton 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
 
 
Others 
 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor David Noakes 
 
Group Offices 
 
Chris Page, Cabinet Office 
Laura Kavanagh, Opposition Group Office 
 
Press 
 
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Members of Parliament 
 
Harriet Harman, MP 
Tessa Jowell, MP 
Simon Hughes, MP 
 
Corporate Management Team 
 
Deborah Collins 
Gerri Scott 
Duncan Whitfield 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1  
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Kerry Crichlow 
Jane Shuttleworth 
Sarah Feasey 
 
Others 
 
Robin Campbell, Press Office 
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Officer  
 
 
 
 
Total: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated:  14 July 2014 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
11 
 
 
 
 
39 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 COUNCIL PLAN 2014/15 - 2017/18
	7 INTEGRATION UPDATE - INCLUDING BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PROGRESS REPORT
	Appendix 1: Better Care Fund – summary - Plan on a page

	8 SOUTHWARK AND LAMBETH INTEGRATED CARE (SLIC) - DELIVERING THE INTEGRATED CARE VISION
	Appendix 1: The Older People's Programme
	Appendix 2: The Attributes of Care

	9 EARLY ACTION COMMISSION
	10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE
	Appendix 1: Key themes emerging from 1,000 Lives
	Appendix 2: Southwark health summary

	11 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	Appendix 1: Review panel terms of reference
	Appendix 2: Summary table of the duties and powers introduced by the Health and Social Care Act 2012
	Appendix 3: Governance and partnership landscape across health and wellbeing services - July 2014

	12 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK
	Appendix 1: Director of Public Health Report - April - June 2014

	13 HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14
	Appendix 1: Healthwatch Southwark Annual Report 2013-14

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Monday 28 
July 2014 at 12.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Andrew Bland 
Jim Crook 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Jonty Heaversedge 
Eleanor Kelly 
Alvin Kinch 
Gordon McCullough 
Professor John Moxham 
Dr Ruth Wallis 
 

OBSERVERS: 
 

Jane Fryer, NHS England 
Rob Harper, Metropolitan Police Service 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 19 December 2013 and 24 March 2014 be 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minutes – 19 December 2013 
 
In respect of item 14, Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), Andrew Bland reported 
that the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group had begun meeting.  The first 
draft of the PNA would be completed in October prior to a 60-day consultation period on 
the document. 
 
Minutes – 24 March 2014 
 
In respect of item 7, Director of Public Health Report, Kerry Crichlow reported that the 
reports on issues and actions to address the problem of gambling venues and off licence 
premises in the borough would be submitted to a subsequent board meeting. 
 

6. COUNCIL PLAN 2014/15 - 2017/18  
 

 The board received a presentation from the Leader of the Council on the Council Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Leader’s presentation on the Council Plan 2014/15 – 2017/18 be noted. 
 
2. That the annual report on the Council Plan 2014/15 be submitted to the health and 

wellbeing board for information. 
 

7. INTEGRATION UPDATE - INCLUDING BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) PROGRESS 
REPORT  

 

 Tamsin Hooton, Director of Service Re-design and Alex Laidler, Director of Adult Social 
Care introduced the report.  The board also heard from Mark Kewley, Director of Strategy 
and Design, Southwark and Lambeth Integrated Care. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress on integration, in particular plans for integrated commissioning 

and pooled budgets be noted. 



3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

 
2. That the proposals to support the development of integrated neighbourhood teams 

as a way of pursuing greater operational service integration be noted. 
 

3. That the progress on the Better Care Fund as at Quarter 1 2014/15 be noted.  
 
4. That the need to resubmit Better Care Fund plans for 2015/16 as a result of national 

changes be noted and the proposed process for agreement of the Better Care Fund 
re-submission for 2015/16 as set out in paragraph 31 of the report be agreed. 

 

8. SOUTHWARK AND LAMBETH INTEGRATED CARE (SLIC) - DELIVERING THE 
INTEGRATED CARE VISION  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That support be given to the CCG and Council to work collaboratively with other 

commissioners and providers, through SLIC, in order to take practical steps to 
change the commissioning and provision of services, beginning with new 
arrangements from April 2015. 

 
2. That the ongoing work, facilitated by SLIC, which is bringing providers of health, 

social care and other services (including housing) together to identify and commit to 
the delivery of some specific integrated working practices that can be delivered at 
scale be noted; and the very close alignment between this work and the 
development of neighbourhood working and integrated teams within Southwark also 
be noted. 

 
3. That options to develop joint budget arrangements for this new approach to 

integrated commissioning be submitted to the next board meeting. 
 

9. EARLY ACTION COMMISSION  
 

 Gordon McCullough, Chief Executive of Community Action Southwark introduced the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That an independent Early Action Commission for Southwark be established. 
 
2. That it be noted that the Commission will formally commence work in September 

2014 and report back to the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2015. 
 
Note: In agreeing this decision, the issue relating to the commissions focus to be taken in 
account.  
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

 Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the update on the actions to implement the health and wellbeing strategy for 

2013/14 be noted. 
 

2. That the refreshed Southwark Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) process 
and health issues identified in the JSNA for Southwark www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna 
be noted. 
 

3. That the emerging issues highlighted by local people through the 1,000 Lives 
community engagement exercise be noted. 
 

4. That the refreshed health and wellbeing strategy priorities 2014/15 which are 
informed by the JSNA and the 1,000 Lives community engagement exercise be 
agreed. 

 
5. That the health and wellbeing strategy steering group oversee the development and 

implementation of an action plan for 2014/15, reporting back to the board on 
progress at the next meeting and in March 2015. 

 

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 

 Kerry Crichlow, Director of Strategy and Commissioning introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress made on taking forward the review of governance arrangements 

for the Health and Wellbeing Board be noted. 
 

2. That the terms of reference for the review agreed across the partners, set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

 

12. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT - LAMBETH & SOUTHWARK  
 

 Dr Ruth Wallis, Director of Public Health introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Director of Public Health Report covering the period April to June 2014 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 

 
 
 



5 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 28 July 2014 
 

13. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 

 Ms Alvin Kinch, Healthwatch Southwark Manager introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
It was noted that this would be Alvin Kinch’s last meeting as a member of the health and 
wellbeing board.  On behalf of the board, the chair thanked Alvin for her work and 
contributions over the past year. 
 

14. DRAFT SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY FOR LAMBETH, SOUTHWARK, LEWISHAM  
 

 The item was not considered at this meeting. 
 

 The meeting ended at  1.50pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


